

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 19-0969

**IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF MATTHEW TAIT MILLER AND
KARRI ANN MILLER**

**UPON THE PETITION OF
MATTHEW TAIT MILLER**
PETITIONER-APPELLANT,

**And Concerning
KARRI ANN MILLER,**
RESPONDENT-APPELLEE.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GEORGE L. STIGLER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

CASE NO. CDDM051902

APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(Date of filing of Court of Appeal's Decision: January 21, 2021)

Heather A. Prendergast
ROBERTS, STEVENS & PRENDERGAST, PLLC
321 E. 4th St., P.O. Box 946
Waterloo, Iowa 50704-0956
Telephone: (319) 234-4600
Facsimile: (319) 234-7878
Email: heather@neialaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 11

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW..... 18

ARGUMENT 18

I. WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION AND THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY CLASSIFIED FUTURE DISABILITY PAYMENTS UNDER THE MUNICIPAL FIRE AND POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF IOWA AS MARITAL ASSETS 19

A. THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT DIRECTLY ON POINT IN THIS MATTER NAMELY *IN RE MARRIAGE OF O'CONNOR* AND *IN RE MARRIAGE OF SCHRINER*..... 19

B. THE DECISION AWARDS FUTURE EARNINGS TO A SPOUSE IN THIS MATTER CONTRARY TO *IN RE MARRIAGE OF MANN* 25

II. WHETHER AN AWARD OF A SHARE OF MATT'S FUTURE DISABILITY PAYMENTS UNDER THE MUNICIPAL FIRE AND POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF IOWA TO KARRI IS INEQUITABLE..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33

Exhibit A: January 21, 2021 Opinion of the Court of Appeals.

Exhibit B: October 9, 2018 Dissolution Decree.

Exhibit C: May 10, 2019 Order following Motions to Enlarge or Amend.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Coffman v Coffman</i> , 215 S.W.3d 309, 313 (Mo. App. 2007)	21
<i>In re Marriage of Branstetter</i> , 508 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 1993)	20
<i>In re Marriage of Carter</i> , 939 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa App. 2019)	29
<i>In re Marriage of Elder</i> , 399 Mont. 532, 462, 547 P. 3d 209, (Mont. 2020)	21
<i>In re Marriage of Howell</i> , 434 N.W.2d 629, 632 (Iowa 1989)	20, 22
<i>In re Marriage of Mann</i> , 943 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 2020)	6, 25, 26, 27
<i>In re Marriage of O'Connor</i> , 584 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	6, 10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 31
<i>In re Marriage of Schriener</i> , 695 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2005)	6, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 31
<i>Madsen v Madsen</i> , 261 Iowa 476, 479, 154 N.W.2d 727 (1967)	19

STATUTES & COURT RULES:

Iowa Code §411	8, 20
Iowa Code §598	23
Iowa Code §598.21A	26, 27, 28
Iowa Code §598.21A(1)	26, 28
